

04-0848-ag

To Be Argued By:

WILLIAM J. NARDINI

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 04-0848-ag

XIAN RONG CHEN,

Petitioner,

-vs-

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
ATTORNEY GENERAL GONZALES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF FOR UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE, ATTORNEY GENERAL GONZALES**

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	viii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	ix
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	4
Statement of Facts	5
A. Chen’s Entry into the United States, Credible Fear Interview, and Asylum Application	5
B. Chen’s Removal Hearing	9
C. The IJ’s Decision	13
D. The BIA Appeal	15
E. The Motion to Reopen and Remand	16
Summary of Argument	18
Argument	20
I. The BIA Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Chen’s Motion to Reconsider or Reopen	20
A. Relevant Facts	20

B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	20
1. Motions to Reopen	20
2. Motions to Reconsider	22
3. Standard of Review	22
C. Discussion	24
1. Chen’s Claim for Relief Under the Torture Convention Was Not Mentioned in His Motion to Reopen, and Hence Is Barred for Failure to Exhaust Administrative Remedies	24
2. The BIA Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Denying Chen’s Motion to Reopen His Removal Proceedings with Respect to His Claims for Asylum and Withholding of Removal	26
3. The BIA Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Denying Chen’s Motion to Reconsider its Decision Affirming the IJ’s Order of Removal Because Chen Identified No Legal Defect in the BIA’s Earlier Decision	35
Conclusion	46
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum of Statutes and Regulations	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Boudaguian v. Ashcroft</i> , 376 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2004)	21, 23, 36
<i>Campos-Sanchez v. INS</i> , 164 F.3d 448 (9th Cir. 1999)	28-29
<i>Dandan v. Ashcroft</i> , 339 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Diallo v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2000)	45
<i>Drozd v. INS</i> , 155 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Eusebio v. Ashcroft</i> , 361 F.3d 1088 (8th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	23
<i>Guo v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 556 (3d Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Guzman v. INS</i> , 327 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2003)	35

<i>In re C-Y-Z-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 915 (BIA 1997)	32
<i>In re Cerna</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 399 (BIA 1991)	22
<i>In re Haim</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 641 (BIA 1988)	21
<i>In re Ige</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 880 (BIA 1994).	30
<i>In re S-V-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1306 (BIA 2000)	31, 32
<i>In re Sipus</i> , 14 I. & N. Dec. 229 (BIA 1972)	31
<i>Infanzon v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 1359 (10th Cir. 2004)	vii
<i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	25
<i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992)	20, 22
<i>INS v. Jong Ha Wang</i> , 450 U.S. 139 (1981)	20, 21

<i>Kapcia v. INS</i> , 944 F.2d 702 (10th Cir. 1991)	35
<i>Karapetian v. INS</i> , 162 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Korablina v. INS</i> , 158 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Li v. INS</i> , 92 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Lin v. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 03-4853, 2005 WL 1540799 (2d Cir. July 1, 2005)	44, 45
<i>Mabikas v. INS</i> , 358 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Malvoisin v. INS</i> , 268 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Mansour v. INS</i> , 230 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Melgar de Torres v. Reno</i> 191 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 1999)	31, 34
<i>Oceanic Navigation Co. v. Stranahan</i> , 214 U.S. 320 (1909)	23
<i>Osorio v. INS</i> , 18 F.3d 1017 (2d Cir. 1994)	25

<i>Prado v. Reno</i> , 198 F.3d 286 (1st Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Qiu v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ravindran v. INS</i> , 976 F.2d 754 (1st Cir. 1992)	35
<i>Secaida-Rosales v. INS</i> , 331 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sevoian v. Ashcroft</i> , 290 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Skalak v. INS</i> , 944 F.2d 364 (7th Cir. 1991)	35
<i>Tawm v. Ashcroft</i> , 363 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>Theodoropoulos v. INS</i> , 358 F.3d 162 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 37 (2004)	24, 27
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Roque</i> , 301 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Zhang v. INS</i> , 348 F.3d 289 (1st Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Zhang v. INS</i> , 386 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>

Zhao v. Dep't of Justice,
265 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2001) *passim*

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1252 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 3.2(1) (2003) 23

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2 *passim*
